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Requested Classification: 11-C
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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: CCRC-Freedom Fairways 
Golf Course LLC

Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RES-6 SMU-6

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Sun City 
Center Southshore

Overlay: Sun City Center Age 
Restriction Overlay

Special District: None

Use: Golf Course

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 278.967 ac

Location: 3940 Upper Creek Dr., 
Ruskin; Folio# 56777.1000 

Introduction Summary:
Pursuant Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is a distance separation waiver for a 11-C golf 
club alcohol special use: Beer, wine, and liquor for sale and consumption on the permitted premises to club members 
and their guests only. The club shall be chartered and located on a bona fide golf course owned or leased by the club 
consisting of at least nine holes, clubhouse, locker rooms, and attendant golf facilities comprising at least 35 acres of 
land. Under the 11-C classification, alcoholic beverages are to be sold only in alcoholic beverage use permitted areas 
at the golf club. Consumption may occur on the remainder of the golf club property. 

The proposed wet zoning is sought for a chartered golf club located on a golf course called Freedom Fairways Golf 
Course at Folios# 56777.100 and 56777.0690. The wetzoning is for the golf course area of 278.967 acres. The applicant 
has agreed to limit alcoholic beverage sale and consumption to areas outside of the wetland conservation areas. A 
distance separation waiver is being requested for the surrounding residential to the north, south, east and west. 

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet Yes

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet No
No More than 3 Approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 

feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: Yes

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

SU-AB 11-0429
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

150 feet 150 0 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 
Applicant CCRC-Freedom Fairways Golf Course LLC is the property owner of the parcel containing 
the Freedom Fairways Golf Course. The golf course is located next to a continuing care retirement 
community for senior residents. Applicant CCRC-Freedom Fairways Golf Course LLC is a subsidiary 
of the healthcare licensed entity CCRC OPCO-Sun City Center, LLC, which in turn leases the CCRC 
campus from two other affiliated CCRC entities. The intention is for the golf course to be an amenity 
for continuing care retirement community residents who have memberships to play on the golf 
course. The golf course was previously approved for an 11-C alcohol beverage special use permit 
(petition SU 11-0429) in 2011. 
 
The subject site is located within a master planned retirement community. Although the distance from 
the subject site to residentially zoned property is within 150 feet, no residential dwellings are located 
within 150 feet of the proposed alcohol special use on the golf course. 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Not Applicable Choose an item.   
Applicant’s Justification: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Requested Waiver # Approved Permits 
Choose an item.  
Applicant’s Justification:  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The subject property is located at 3940 and 3932 Upper Creek Drive, Ruskin. Due to the horseshoe shape of the golf 
course, the parcels are surrounded in every direction by vacant parcels used for wetland conservation, single-family 
residential, community common areas, multi-family residential condominiums, and a clubhouse.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North PD 73-0186 Vacant, Single-Family Residential, Community Common 
Areas, Multi-family Condominiums, Clubhouse 

South PD 73-0186 Vacant, Single-Family Residential, Community Common 
Areas, Multi-family Condominiums, Clubhouse 

East  PD 73-0186, RSC-6 Vacant, Single-Family Residential, Community Common 
Areas, Multi-family Condominiums, Clubhouse 

West PD 73-0186 Vacant, Single-Family Residential, Community Common 
Areas, Multi-family Condominiums, Clubhouse 
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4.0 STAFF FINDINGS 

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.” 
 

The establishment currently has an 11-C Alcoholic Beverage permit 
approved in 2011, SU-AB 11-0429, which permits beer, wine, and liquor 
for sale and consumption on the permitted premises to club members 
and their guests only. The club shall be chartered and located on a bona 
fide golf course owned or leased by the club consisting of at least nine 
holes, clubhouse, locker rooms, and attendant golf facilities comprising at 
least 35 acres of land. Under the 11-C classification, alcoholic beverages 
are to be sold only in alcoholic beverage use permitted areas at the golf 
club. Consumption may occur on the remainder of the golf club property. 
 
The applicant wants to expand the 11-C Alcoholic Beverage permit to the 
entire golf course of 278.967 acres, which would include indoor 
structures and outdoor course areas. The applicant has agreed to limit 
alcoholic beverage sale and consumption to areas outside of the wetland 
conservation areas.  
 

The distance separation waiver is being requested for the surrounding residentially zoned parcels to the north, south, 
east and west. As shown on the wet zone survey received February 4, 2025, due to the horseshoe shape of the golf 
course, the parcels are surrounded in every direction by single-family residential and multi-family residential 
condominiums within 150 feet of the proposed alcohol special use permitted area. The distance separation waiver is 
requested to be 150 feet, which would result in a separation of 0 feet to all residential. The residentially zoned 
property directly to the west is developed with a golf course, therefore, the residential lots to the west are located 
over 400 feet from the proposed wet zone area within the golf course.  The residential condominiums located within 
the golf course facility are part of the golf course development and specifically located to be adjacent to the golf 
course.  The multifamily residential development to the south of the proposed wet zone area is separated from the 
golf course facility by Upper Creek Drive, an approximately 70-foot-wide right-of-way.  
 
The Freedom Fairways Golf Course has existed at this location since approximately 1993. The expansion of the 11-C 
Alcoholic Beverage permit to the entire course would not pose any additional impacts to the community. The residents 
live here primarily because of the community amenities, the golf course is a part of that. The large area of the 278.967-
acre golf course with wetland areas and ponds will provide ample buffer area to the residential zoned parcels.  
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose new impacts on surrounding land 
uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Staff finds the proposed 11-C Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, subject to conditions.  Approval is based 
upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 278.967 acres, both indoors and outdoors, as shown 
on the wet zone survey received February 4, 2025.  
 

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 25-0305, the existing 11-C wet zoning of the premises, permit number SU-AB 11-
0429, shall be rescinded.  

2. Alcoholic beverage sale and consumption shall be limited to areas outside of the wetland conservation areas.  

Figure 1 Aerial of site and  surrounding area  
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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